(b) Every person convicted of, or placed on probation for, a crime involving domestic 13 

violence as enumerated in § 12-29-2, or whose case is filed pursuant to § 12-10-12 where the 14 

defendant pleads guilty or nolo contendere, in addition to other court costs or assessments imposed, 15 

shall be ordered to pay a one hundred twenty-five dollar ($125) assessment. Eighty percent (80%) 16 

of the assessment collected pursuant to this section shall be provided to the Rhode Island Coalition 17 

Against Domestic Violence for programs to assist victims of domestic violence and twenty percent 18 

(20%) of the assessment shall be deposited as general revenue.